

MATTS LLC MATTS UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

Mailing: PO Box 2008, Kalkaska MI 49646 Shipping/Yard: 1328 Wood Rd NE, Kalkaska MI 49646 Phone: 231-258-7990 Fax: 231-258-7993

11/7/2023

Jeremy Howe TPU Supervisor at EGLE, AQD P.O. Box 30260 Lansing, MI 48909-7760 DEC 1 4 2023 AIR QUALITY DIV.

RE: U402306907; Kalkaska County

Project Start Date: 10/03/2023 Project Completion Date: 10/12/2023

- Matts Underground was hired by the Village of Kalkaska to demolish and dispose of multiple residential structures.
- Matts Underground required the Village of Kalkaska to contract a third party directly for asbestos/lead inspection, identification and remediation prior to any demolition activity.
- After the inspection period was complete, any structure that was determined nondetect for asbestos or lead, Matts Underground was given the notification to proceed with the demolition.
- The structures that were determined to have asbestos or lead present were contracted with another party for demolition and disposal.
- During the demolition process for the third structure an EGLE representative visited the location and notified Matts Underground that they were in violation of Rule 6 based on the incomplete 10-day notification for structure demolition.
- It was verbally determined that any demolition that exceeds (1) structure per contractor be considered commercial. This would then qualify as a "project" and be required to conform with the 10-day notification standard.
- This was a standard that Matts Underground has not encountered in the past.
- It shall be Matts Underground standard operating procedure to provide a 10-day notice for any project that includes more than (1) structure regardless of residential or commercial zoning classification.

Please feel free to contact me if you have additional questions or concerns.

Sincerel

Matthew Bennett General Manager